

K&L Gates LLP 1601 K Street NW Washington, DC 20006-1600

т 202.778.9000

www.klgates.com

October 31, 2011

Martin L. Stern D 202.661.3700 F 202.778.9100 marty.stern@klgates.com

VIA IBFS

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Washington, D.C. 20554

Re: *PC Landing Corp.*, *SCL-T/C-20090715-00022*

Dear Ms. Dortch:

PC Landing Corp. is submitting this letter in connection with the International Bureau's September 29, 2011 Public Notice (Informative) regarding clarification to PC Landing Corp.'s September 11, 2009 Letter of Assurance to the USG Agencies.¹

In the September 29, 2011 Public Notice, the Bureau indicated that the Commission was amending its grant of the transfer of control in the referenced file "to condition it on *Pacific Crossing Limited* and PC Landing Corp. abiding by the commitments and undertakings contained in their September 11, 2009 Letter of Assurances and the August 29, 2011 Letter of clarification and additional undertakings." PC Landing Corp. is submitting this letter in order to clarify that Pacific Crossing Limited was liquidated last year, as it previously advised both the USG Agencies and the Commission.³

_

¹ See PC Landing Corp., File No. SCL-T/C-20090715-00022, Public Notice (Informative), DA No. 11-1640 (Sept. 29, 2011).

² *Id.* (emphasis added).

³ See, e.g., PC Landing Corp., File No. SCL-LIC-19980807-00010 Notification of Pro Forma Transfer of Control(Filed Feb. 18. 2010); See PC Landing Corp., File No. . SCL-LIC-19980807-00010, Public Notice, DA No. 10-739 (April 29. 2010).

K&L GATES

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary October 31, 2011 Page 2

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please direct any questions you may have regarding the foregoing to the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

PC LANDING CORP.

By: Martin L. Stern
Martin L. Stern
K&L Gates LLP
1601 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
202-778-9000
Its Attorneys

cc: Policy Division, International Bureau